
Aquaculture

00-001 Effect of the release site and developmental
stage on the return of the preadult masu salmon re-
leased with the fluorescent otolith tag in the Kaji
River. Koike, T., M. Oya, and K. Tsukamoto. 2000.
Rep. Niigata Pref. Inland Water Fish. Exp. Stat., 24:
1-9. In Japanese with English summary. [Niigata
Prefectural Inland Water Fisheries Experimental Sta-
tion, 2650 Ookawara-cho, Nagaoka, Niigata 940-
1137, Japan]

00-002 Rearing of juvenile masu salmon in a side-
channel excavated inside river reservation in the
Jinzu River. Tago, Y., R. Tsujimoto, S. Matsushima,
S. Azuma, T. Kiriyama, Y. Yasui, and H. Imai. 2000.
Suisanzoshoku, 48: 489-495. In Japanese with Eng-
lish summary. [Toyama Prefectural Fisheries Re-
search Institute, 364 Takatsuka, Namerikawa,
Toyama 936-8536, Japan]

00-003 The effect of released chum salmon fry into
Tone River. Tanaka, S., and K. Suzuki. 2000. Bull.
Saitama Pref. Fish. Exp. Stat., 58: 6-12. In Japanese.
[Saitama Prefectural Fisheries Experiment Station,
Kitakohama 1060, Kazo, Saitama 347-0011, Japan]

Bulletin of the National Salmon
Resources Center,  No. 4: 31-41
December 2001

さけ・ます資源管理センター
研究報告　第 4号　31-41頁
2001年 12月

INFORMATION

Bibliography of Salmonids published in Japan (15): 2000

Edited by Shigehiko Urawa

Research Division, National Salmon Resources Center,
2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062-0922, Japan

(urawa@salmon.affrc.go.jp)

This current salmonid bibliography, distributed yearly since 1988, covers scientific publications
in Japan. The former thirteen issues were published in Technical Reports of Hokkaido Salmon 
Hatchery (Fish and Eggs), No. 157-163, Scientific Reports of Hokkaido Salmon Hatchery, No. 49-
50, and Bulletin of National Salmon Resources Center, No. 1-3. Titles are given in English for all
articles. A reprint of article may be available from the author. An author's address is shown in 
square brackets following the citation. This 15th issue has covered literature published in 2000. The
bibliography is divided into the following sections:

Key words: salmonid fish, bibliography, Japan　　　

Contribution A No. 26 from the National Salmon
   Resources Center.
賛 2001 National Salmon Resources Center

Aquaculture --------------------------------------------- 31
Ecology-General --------------------------------------- 32
Distribution and Migrations-------------------------- 32
Breeding and Reproduction -------------------------- 33
Feeding, Diets, and Growth -------------------------- 33
Conservation Biology --------------------------------- 33
Population and Management------------------------- 34
Stock Identification ------------------------------------ 34
Fisheries ------------------------------------------------- 34
Morphology, Taxonomy, and Phylogeny ----------- 34
Physiology and Endocrinology ---------------------- 35
Biochemistry ------------------------------------------- 36
Genetics ------------------------------------------------- 37
Diseases and Parasites -------------------------------- 37
Toxicology ---------------------------------------------- 39
Economy ------------------------------------------------ 39
Author Index ------------------------------------------- 40



Ecology-General

00-004 Life-history of miyabe charr stocked above a
waterfall. Shimoda, K., T. Yoshida, K. Yamashita,
and K. Takeuchi. 2000. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish
Hatchery, 54: 1-5. In Japanese with English sum-
mary. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, Kitakashiwagi 3-
373, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433, Japan]

00-005 Microhabitat and physical environment of
wintering juvenile masu salmon in northern Hok-
kaido stream. Suzuki, K. T., M. Nagata, M. Naka-
jima, and H. Ohmori. 2000. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish
Hatchery, 54: 7-14. In Japanese with English sum-
mary. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, Kitakashiwagi 3-
373, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433, Japan]

00-006 Life cycle of masu salmon (Oncorhynchus
masou) in Shumarinai Lake, northern Hokkaido, Ja-
pan. Tamate, T., and K. Maekawa. 2000. Eurasian J.
For. Res., 1: 39-42. [Graduate School of Agricul-
ture, Hokkaido University, Sapporo 060-8589, Japan
(tamate@exfor.agr.hokudai.ac.jp)]

00-007 Ecological study on amago trout, Oncorhyn-
chus masou macrostomus, in Osaka Bay. Tsujino,
K., H. Daido, Y. Sakagami, M. Kamei, K. Naito,
and K. Uehara. 2000. Bull. Osaka Pref. Fish. Exp.
Stat., 11: 17-26. In Japanese. [Osaka Prefecture Fish-
eries Experimental Station, Misaki-cho, 599-0311
Osaka, Japan]

Distribution and Migrations

00-008 Micro data logger analyses of homing behav-
ior of chum salmon in Ishikari Bay. Kitahashi, T., H.
Ando, A. Urano, M. Ban, S. Saito, H. Tanaka, Y.
Naito, and H. Ueda. 2000. Zool. Sci., 17: 1247-1253.

00-009 Swimming speed and migratory timing for
the preadult of masu salmon during upstream migra-
tion in the Kaji River. Koike, T. 2000. Rep. Niigata
Pref. Inland Water Fish. Exp. Stat., 24: 10-18. In
Japanese with English summary. [Niigata Prefec-
tural Inland Water Fisheries Experimental Station,
2650 Ookawara-cho, Nagaoka, Niigata 940-1137,
Japan]

00-010 Distribution and biological characters of

pink (Oncorhynchus gorbuscha) and masu salmon
(O. masou) in the Sea of Japan. Ohkuma, K., Y.
Ishida, O. A. Rassadnikov, and V. G. Markovtsev.
2000. Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, 3: 1-10.
[Research Division, National Salmon Resources
Center, Fisheries Agency of Japan, 2-2 Nakano-
shima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062-0922, Japan
(ohkuma@salmon.affrc.go.jp)]

00-011 Easternmost record for ocean distribution of
masu salmon (Oncorhynchus masou). Ohkuma, K.,
S. Urawa, Y. Ueno, and N. D. Davis. 2000. Bull.
Natl. Salmon Resources Center, 3: 11-14. [Research
Division, National Salmon Resources Center, Fisher-
ies Agency of Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-
ku, Sapporo 062-0922, Japan (ohkuma@salmon.
affrc.go.jp)]

00-012 Relationship between homing behavior of
chum salmon Oncorhynchus keta returning to the
Sanriku coast and sea and weather conditions.
Otobe, H., Y. Takagi, and A. Anbo. 2000. Nippon
Suisan Gakkaishi, 66: 705-712. In Japanese with
English summary. [Otsuchi Marine Research Center,
Ocean Research Institute, The University of Tokyo,
Akahama, Otsuchi, Iwate 028-1102, Japan]

00-013 Over wintering downstream migration to the
Okutadami Dam Lake in the juvenile masu salmon
released in the Kitanomata River, Niigata Prefec-
ture. Seki, Y., T. Uchida, G. Sato, and M. Hosino.
2000. Rep. Niigata Pref. Inland Water Fish. Exp.
Stat., 24: 19-26. In Japanese with English summary.
[Niigata Prefectural Inland Water Fisheries Experi-
mental Station, 2650 Ookawara-cho, Nagaoka, Nii-
gata 940-1137, Japan]

00-014 Upstream migration and summer stay of
adult masu salmon in the Jinzu and Shou rivers of
the Hokuriku region. Tago, Y. 2000. Nippon Suisan
Gakkaishi, 66: 44-49. In Japanese with English sum-
mary. [Toyama Prefectural Fisheries Research Insti-
tute, Takatsuka, Namerikawa, Toyama 936-8536,
Japan]

00-015 Diurnal variation in thermal environment ex-
perienced by salmonids in the North Pacific as indi-
cated by data storage tags. Walker, R. V., K. W.
Myers, N. D. Davis, K. Y. Aydin, K. D. Friedland,
H. R. Carlson, G. W. Boehlert, S. Urawa, Y. Ueno,

さけ・ます資源管理センター研報 Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 4, 200132



and G. Anma. 2000. Fish. Oceanogr., 9: 171-186.
[University of Washington, School of Fisheries,
Fisheries Research Institute, Box 355020, Seattle,
WA 98195-5020, USA (rwalker@fish.washington.
edu)]

Breeding and Reproduction

00-016 A reproductive population of rainbow trout
introduced into the Sanjo River, western Japan.
Kato, K., and T. Yanagawa. 2000. Suisanzoshoku,
48: 603-608. In Japanese with English summary.
[Tokyo Metropolitan Fisheries Experiment Station,
1-13-17 Kaigan, Minato, Tokyo 105-0022, Japan]

00-017 Diluents for cool storage of milt and for arti-
ficial fertilization in the amago salmon Oncorhyn-
chus masou ishikawae. Ohta, H., T. Unuma, and H.
Nagoya. 2000. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 66: 88-96.
In Japanese with English summary. [National Re-
search Institute of Aquaculture, Nansei, Mie 516-
0193, Japan]

00-018 Natural reproduction of chum salmon in the
Horonai Stream: spatial segregation of redd forma-
tion between chum salmon and other salmonids.
Saito, T. 2000. Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center,
3: 15-24. In Japanese with English summary. [Re-
search Division, National Salmon Resources Center,
Fisheries Agency of Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima,
Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062-0922, Japan (brochet@
salmon.affrc.go.jp)]

00-019 Redd superimposition by introduced rain-
bow trout, Oncorhynchus mykiss, on native charrs in
a Japanese stream. Taniguchi, Y., Y. Miyake, T.
Saito, H. Urabe, and S. Nakano. 2000. Ichthyol.
Res., 47: 149-156. [Department of Life Environ-
mental Science, Yamaguchi Prefectural University,
3-2-1 Sakurabatake, Yamaguchi, Yamaguchi 753-
8502, Japan (ytani@wsl.yamaguchi-pu.ac.jp)]

Feeding, Diets, and Growth

00-020 Sexual differences of growth in four salmo-
nids. Koike, T. 2000. Rep. Niigata Pref. Inland Wa-
ter Fish. Exp. Stat., 24: 27-31. In Japanese with
English summary. [Niigata Prefectural Inland Water
Fisheries Experimental Station, 2650 Ookawara-
cho, Nagaoka, Niigata 940-1137, Japan]

00-021 Manganese requirement of Atlantic salmon
(Salmo salar) fry. Maage, A., B. Lygren, and A. F.
A. El-Mowafi. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 1-8. [Environ-
mental Services A/S, Tyssedalsveien 16, N5750
Odda, Norway (amund.maage@asa-odda.no)]

00-022 Stomach contents of juvenile masu salmon
(Oncorhynchus masou) in the coastal waters of east-
ern Hokkaido, Japan. Misaka, N., and S. Mano.
2000. Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, 54: 15-22.
In Japanese with English summary. [Hokkaido Fish
Hatchery, Kitakashiwagi 3-373, Eniwa, Hokkaido
061-1433, Japan]

00-023 Age composition, sex ratio, growth, and
feeding habit of native and introduced hatchery-
reared lake-run masu salmon, Oncorhynchus masou
masou in a Japanese mountain reservoir. Yama-
guchi, K., T. Nakamura, and T. Maruyama. 2000. Su-
isanzoshoku, 48: 615-622. In Japanese with English
summary. [Tohoku Research Division, Asia Air Sur-
vey Co., Ltd, Tsutsujigaoka, Miyagino, Sendai, Mi-
yagi 983-0852, Japan]

00-024 Voluntary intake of diets with varying di-
gestible energy contents and energy sources, by juve-
nile rainbow trout Oncorhynchus mykiss, using self-
feeders. Yamamoto, T., T. Shima, T. Unuma, M. Shi-
raishi, T. Akiyama, and M. Tabata. 2000. Fish. Sci.,
66: 528-534. [Fish Feed Section, Inland Station, Na-
tional Research Institute of Aquaculture, Tamaki,
Mie 519-0423, Japan (takejpn@nria-tmk.affrc.
go.jp)]

Conservation Biology

00-025 Aquatic animal colonization of chum salmon
(Oncorhynchus keta) carcasses in Hokkaido, north-
ern Japan. Nakajima, M., and T. Ito. 2000. Sci. Rep.
Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, 54: 23-31. In Japanese
with English summary. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery,
Kitakashiwagi 3-373, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433,
Japan]

00-026 Improvement of the head construction for a
nature-oriented fishway and a release experiment us-
ing yamame Oncorhynchus masou in the Oshino
River, Gunma Prefecture. Tago, O., I. Odazawa, and
F. Hayashi. 2000. Ecol. Civil. Eng., 3: 131-136.
[Gunma Prefectural Government, Department of

Urawa － Bibliography of salmonids in 2000 33



Public Works and Construction, Sewage Works Divi-
sion, 1-1-1 Otemachi, Maebashi 371-8570, Japan
(tago-o@pref.gunma.jp)]

Population and Management

00-027 Studies on the efficient use of mountain
stream area for fishing - II. Saito, K., H. Matsuda,
and T. Hara. 2000. Rep. Gifu Pref. Fish. Res. Inst.,
45: 43-47. In Japanese. [Gifu Prefectural Fisheries
Experimental Station, 2605 Hane, Hagiwara-cho,
Masuda, Gifu 509-2506, Japan]

00-028 Japanese salmon research in the ocean: a re-
view and future issues. Urawa, S., Y. Ishida, and M.
Fukuwaka. 2000. Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Cen-
ter, 3: 29-38. [Research Division, National Salmon
Resources Center, Fisheries Agency of Japan, 2-2
Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062-0922, Ja-
pan (urawa@salmon.affrc.go.jp)]

Stock Identification

00-029 Marking of otolith by alizarin complexon in
salmon fry, Oncorhynchus keta. Itamoto, K. 2000.
Bull. Yamagata Pref. Inland Water Fish. Exp. Stat.,
1: 15-16. In Japanese. [Yamagata Prefecture Inland
Water Fisheries Experimental Station, Izumi 1-4-12,
Yonezawa, Yamagata 992-0063, Japan]

Fisheries

00-030 Analysis of the escape behavior of juvenile
salmon Oncorhynchus keta from the bag-net for by-
catch prevention in a set-net fishery. Fujimori, Y., K.
Abe, S. Shimizu, and T. Miura. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66:
424-431. [Faculty of Fisheries, Hokkaido Univer-
sity, Minato, Hakodate, Hokkaido 041-8611, Japan
(fujimori@fish.hokudai.ac.jp)]

00-031 Merits of final trap on the basis of behavior
of chum salmon for the small scale set-net. Goto, T.,
and S. Akiyama. 2000. Bull. Iwate Pref. Fish. Tech.
Center, 2: 15-19. In Japanese with English sum-
mary. [Iwate Prefectural Fisheries Technology Cen-
ter, Heita, Kamaishi, Iwate 026-0001, Japan]

00-032 Size selectivity curves of sode hooks for
masu salmon derived from the stochastic model of
hooking mechanism. Shimizu, S., Y. Fujimori, T. Mi-

ura, and K. Nashimoto. 2000. Bull. Fac. Fish. Hok-
kaido Univ., 51: 13-23. [Department of Marine
Production System Science, Faculty of Fisheries,
Hokkaido University, 3-1-1 Minato, Hakodate, Hok-
kaido 041-0821, Japan]

00-033 Fish species composition of set-net in Mi-
yagi Prefecture. Takahashi, K., K. Ueda, and M. Shi-
bakuki. 2000. Bull. Miyagi Pref. Fish. Res. Dev.
Center, 16: 31-38. In Japanese. [Miyagi Prefecture
Fisheries Research and Development Center, 97-6
Sodenohama, Watanoha, Ishinomaki, Miyagi 986-
2135, Japan]

Morphology, Taxonomy, and Phylogeny

00-034 Relationships between the spot patterns on
the head of the Japanese char Salvelinus leuco-
maenis, distributed in the Chugoku region, and wa-
ter quality. Kawai, K., A. Masuhara, and H.
Imabayashi. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 901-907. [Faculty
of Applied Biological Science, Hiroshima Univer-
sity, Higashi-hiroshima, Hiroshima 739-8528, Japan
(kawagogi@ipc.hiroshima-u.ac.jp)]

00-035 Measurement of body color on smoltifica-
tion in amago salmon Oncorhynchus masou ishika-
wae by colorimeter - II. Kuwada, T., T. Ichiyanagi,
N. Tuzuku, M. Okazaki, and H. Usuda. 2000. Rep.
Gifu Pref. Fish. Res. Inst., 45: 33-37. In Japanese.
[Gifu Prefectural Fisheries Experimental Station,
2605 Hane, Hagiwara-cho, Masuda, Gifu 509-2506,
Japan]

00-036 Measurement of body color on smoltifica-
tion in amago salmon Oncorhynchus masou ishika-
wae by colorimeter. Kuwada, T., H. Matsuda, and
N. Tuzuku. 2000. Rep. Gifu Pref. Fish. Res. Inst.,
45: 23-31. In Japanese. [Gifu Prefectural Fisheries
Experimental Station, 2605 Hane, Hagiwara-cho,
Masuda, Gifu 509-2506, Japan]

00-037 Distribution and ultrastructure of intraepithe-
lial leukocytes in the intestinal mucosa of six spe-
cies of fishes. Nagura, T., S. Ono, H. Aikawa, and
A. Nagai. 2000. J. School Marine Sci. Tech. Tokai
Univ., 50: 73-82. [Tokai University, 3-20-1 Orido,
Shimizu, Shizuoka 424-0902, Japan]

00-038 Validation of auto-counting method by NIH

さけ・ます資源管理センター研報 Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 4, 200134



image using otoliths of white-spotted char Salve-
linus leucomaenis. Takashima, Y., T. Takada, T. Mat-
suishi, and Y. Kanno. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 515-520.
[Laboratory of Marine Ecology, Faculty of Fisher-
ies, Hokkaido University, Hakodate, Hokkaido 041-
8611, Japan (cab@fish.hokudai.ac.jp)]

00-039 Variation of spots in Japanese char Salve-
linus leucomaenis in the rivers of Nagano Prefec-
ture, Japan. Yamamoto, S., M. Kohara, Y.
Sawamoto, and M. Tsukisaka. 2000. Bull. Nagano
Pref. Fish. Exp. Stat., 4: 16-23. In Japanese. [Na-
gano Prefectural Fisheries Experimental Station,
2871 Ooaza Nakakawate, Akishina-cho, Higashi-
chikuma-gun, Nagano 399-7102, Japan]

00-040 Lacustrine forms of mature male masu
salmon, Oncorhynchus masou Brevoort, in Lake
Toya, Hokkaido, Japan. Yamamoto, T., K. Endo,
and H. Ueda. 2000. Ichthyol. Res., 47: 407-410.
[Laboratory of Conservation Biology, University
Forests, Hokkaido University, N9 W9, Sapporo 060-
0809, Japan (toshy@exfor.agr.hokudai.ac.jp)]

Physiology and Endocrinology

00-041 Effects of photoperiod and water tempera-
ture on smoltification of yearling sockeye salmon
(Oncorhynchus nerka). Ban, M. 2000. Bull. Natl.
Salmon Resources Center, 3: 25-28. [Research Divi-
sion, National Salmon Resources Center, Fisheries
Agency of Japan, 2-2 Nakanoshima, Toyohira-ku,
Sapporo 062-0922, Japan
(dukeban@salmon.affrc.go.jp)]

00-042 Influence of various growth rates on develop-
ment of gill Na , K+-ATPase in juvenile chum
salmon, Oncorhynchus keta. Ban, M. 2000. Suisan-
zoshoku, 48: 503-508. [Research Division, National
Salmon Resources Center, 2-2 Nakanoshima,
Toyohira-ku, Sapporo 062-0922, Japan (dukeban@
salmon.affrc.go.jp)]

00-043 Changes of serum growth hormone and vitel-
logenin levels during vitellogenesis in female masu
salmon Oncorhynchus masou. Fukada, H., N. Hira-
matsu, M. Kitamura, M. Shimizu, and A. Hara.
2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 789-791. [Akihiko Hara: De-
partment of Biology, Faculty of Fisheries, Hokkaido
University, Hakodate, Hokkaido 041-8611, Japan

(hal@pop.fish.hokudai.ac.jp)]

00-044 Cytological inspection on the optimum tim-
ing for retention of the second polar body in early
gynogenetic eggs of amago salmon. Kobayashi, T.,
and K. Ueno. 2000. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 66:
840-845. In Japanese with English summary. [Fac-
ulty of Agriculture, Kinki Univ., Nakamachi, Nara
631-8505, Japan]

00-045 Active metabolic rate of masu salmon deter-
mined by respirometry. Leonard, J. B. K., D. R.
Leonard, and H. Ueda. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 481-
484. [Toya Lake Station for Environmental Biology,
Faculty of Fisheries, Hokkaido University, Abuta,
Hokkaido 049-5723, Japan (jbkleonard@hotmail.
com)]

00-046 Ultrastructural changes in gill chloride cells
during smoltification in wild and hatchery-reared
masu salmon Oncorhynchus masou. Mizuno, S., K.
Ura, T. Okubo, Y. Chida, N. Misaka, S. Adachi, and
K. Yamauchi. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 670-677. [Depart-
ment of Biological Sciences, Faculty of Fisheries,
Hokkaido University, Hakodate, Hokkaido 041-
8611, Japan (mizunos@fishexp.pref.hokkaido.jp)]

00-047 Inhibitory effects of testosterone on down-
stream migratory behavior in masu salmon, On-
corhynchus masou. Munakata, A., M. Amano, K.
Ikuta, S. Kitamura, and K. Aida. 2000. Zool. Sci.,
17: 863-870. [Department of Aquatic Bioscience,
Graduate School of Agricultural and Life Sciences,
The University of Tokyo, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113-
8657, Japan]

00-048 Ontogenetic development of the caudal neu-
rosecretory system in the chum salmon, Oncorhyn-
chus keta, with regard to its ultrastructural changes
and with relation to neuropeptide Y-immunoreactive
fibers. Oka, S., A. Chiba, and Y. Honma. 2000.
Zool. Sci., 17: 103-109. [Department of Biology,
Nippon Dental University School of Dentistry at Nii-
gata, Niigata 951-8580, Japan (okashun@ngt.ndu.
ac.jp)]

00-049 Immunocytochemical analysis of pituitary
cells in pre-spawning chum salmon. Salam, Md. A.,
H. Ando, M. Ban, H. Ueda, and A. Urano. 2000.
Zool. Sci., 17: 805-819. [Division of Biological Sci-

Urawa － Bibliography of salmonids in 2000 35



ences, Graduate School of Science, Hokkaido Uni-
versity, Sapporo 060-0810, Japan]

00-050 Olfactory discriminating ability of lacustrine
sockeye and masu salmon in various freshwaters.
Sato, K., T. Shoji, and H. Ueda. 2000. Zool. Sci.,
17: 313-317. [Toya Lake Station for Environmental
Biology, Faculty of Fisheries, Hokkaido University,
Abuta, Hokkaido 049-5723, Japan]

00-051 Time-course response of plasma testosterone
and estradiol-17 β to salmon gonadotropin treat-
ment in the Japanese eel during ovarian develop-
ment. Sato, N., I. Kawazoe, Y. Suzuki, and K. Aida.
2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 792-794. [Department of
Aquatic Bioscience, Graduate School of Agricul-
tural and Life Sciences, The University of Tokyo,
Bunkyo, Tokyo 113-8657, Japan (narumi@marine.
fs.a.u-tokyo.ac.jp)]

00-052 Seasonal changes in thyroidal response to
thyroid-stimulating hormone in rainbow trout On-
corhynchus mykiss. Satoh, R., H. Yamada, H. Chiba,
A. Kambegawa, and M. Iwata. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66:
174-176. [Laboratory of Ecophysiology, School of
Fisheries Sciences, Kitasato University, Sanriku,
Iwate 022-0101, Japan (riichi@d5.dion.ne.jp)]

00-053 Changes in body weight, fork length, body
composition, and hepatic enzyme activities in masu
salmon Oncorhynchus masou during long-term star-
vation. Shikata, T., K. Takakado, J. Shinobori, and
S. Shibata. 2000. Bull. Ishikawa Pref. Fish. Res.
Center, 2: 13-18. In Japanese with English sum-
mary. [Ishikawa Prefecture Fisheries Research Cen-
ter, Ushitsu-shinko, Noto, Fugeshi, Ishikawa 927-
0435, Japan]

00-054 Divergence of jack and gonad somatic index
in 1+ aged masu salmon smolts. Shimoda, K. 2000.
Sci. Rep. Hokkaido Fish Hatchery, 54: 33-35. In
Japanese with English summary. [Hokkaido Fish
Hatchery, Kitakashiwagi 3-373, Eniwa, Hokkaido
061-1433, Japan]

00-055 Two salmon gonadotropin-releasing hor-
mone genes and their differential expressions in the
goldfish Carassius auratus. Suetake, H., Y. Yoshi-
ura, K. Kikuchi, K. Gen, M. Ashihara, M. Kobaya-
shi, and K. Aida. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 49-57. [De-

partment of Aquatic Bioscience, Graduate School of
Agricultural and Life Sciences, The University of
Tokyo, Bunkyo, Tokyo 113-8657, Japan (suetake@
marine.fs.a.u-tokyo.ac.jp)]

00-056 Ultrastructural immunolocalization of the
otolith water-soluble-matrix in the inner ear of rain-
bow trout just-hatched fry. Takagi, Y. 2000. Fish.
Sci., 66: 71-77. [Otsuchi Marine Research Center,
Ocean Research Institute, The University of Tokyo,
Otsuchi, Iwate 028-1102, Japan (takagi@wakame.
ori.u-tokyo.ac.jp)]

00-057 Dose-depending effect of exposure to acidic
water on plasma sodium levels in rainbow trout.
Yada, T., T. Azuma, S. Kitamura, and K. Ikuta.
2000. Bull. Natl. Res. Inst. Aquacult., 29: 217-224.
In Japanese with English summary. [Nikko Branch,
National Research Institute of Aquaculture, Nikko,
Tochigi 321-1661, Japan]

Biochemistry

00-058 Distribution of cathepsins in red and white
muscles among fish species. Aoki, T., T. Yamashita,
and R. Ueno. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 776-782. [Ryuji
Ueno: Faculty of Bioresources, Mie University, Tsu,
Mie 514-8507, Japan (ueno@bio.mie-u.ac.jp)]

00-059 Carbohydrates of the otolith organ in the
rainbow trout Oncorhynchus mykiss detected by lect-
ins. Takagi, Y., K. Ishida, and Y. Mugiya. 2000.
Fish. Sci., 66: 933-939. [Otsuchi Marine Research
Center, Ocean Research Institute, The University of
Tokyo, Iwate 028-1102, Japan (takagi@wakame.
ori.u-tokyo.ac.jp)]

00-060 The influence of dietary protein sources on
tissue free amino acid levels of fingerling rainbow
trout. Yamamoto, T., T. Unuma, and T. Akiyama.
2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 310-320. [Fish Feed Section, In-
land Station, National Research Institute of Aquacul-
ture, Tamaki, Mie 519-0423, Japan (takejpn@nria-
tmk.affrc.go.jp)]

00-061 Screening of inhibitory activities for elastase
and collagenase in the edible parts of fish and shell-
fish. Yamauchi, R., D. Mukouyama, and K. Yama-
guchi. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 798-800. [Katsumi
Yamaguchi: Department of Biotechnology and Life

さけ・ます資源管理センター研報 Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 4, 200136



Sciences, Tokyo University of Agriculture and Tech-
nology, Koganei, Tokyo 184-8588, Japan (ktyama@
jeans.ocn.ne.jp)]

Genetics

00-062 Studies on the breeding of amago salmon,
Oncorhynchus masou ishikawae - VI. Effect of pre-
cocious matured male on phase differentiation of
amago salmon. Ichiyanagi, T., H. Matsuda, and T.
Kuwada. 2000. Rep. Gifu Pref. Fish. Res. Inst., 45:
7-12. In Japanese. [Gifu Prefectural Fisheries Ex-
perimental Station, 2605 Hane, Hagiwara-cho,
Masuda, Gifu 509-2506, Japan]

00-063 Identification of hybridized populations be-
tween salmonid species using PINE method. Kanda,
N. 2000. Fish Gen. Breed. Sci., 29: 25-36. In Japa-
nese with English summary. [The Institute of Ceta-
cean Research Tokyo Suisan Bldg., 4-18 Toyomi-
cho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0055, Japan]

00-064 Salinity tolerance and high water tempera-
ture resistance in hybrids between Japanese char
Salvelinus leucomaenis and masu salmon Oncorhyn-
chus masou. Nagakura, K., A. Suto, T. Tsukada, and
A. Kijima. 2000. Fish Gen. Breed. Sci., 29: 81-91.
In Japanese with English summary. [Miyagi Prefec-
tural Sea-Farming Center, Maeda, Yagawahama,
Oshika-cho, Miyagi 986-2402, Japan]

00-065 Transition/transversion rate ratio for synony-
mous base substitutions at the third positions of con-
served codons on Pacific salmonid mitochondrial
DNAs. Oohara, I. 2000. Bull. Natl. Res. Inst. Aquac-
ult., 29: 105-122. [National Research Institute of Aq-
uaculture, Nakatsu, Nansei, Watarai, Mie 516-0193,
Japan]

00-066 Characterization of cDNA clone encoding
the matrix metalloproteinase 2 from rainbow trout fi-
broblast. Saito, M., N. Kunisaki, N. Urano, and S.
Kimura. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 334-342. [Kagawa Nu-
trition College, Komagome, Toshima, Tokyo 170-
8481, Japan (msaito@kom.eiyo.ac.jp)]

00-067 Hybrids by pair mating between Salvelinus
leucomaenis and Oncorhynchus masou. Suto, A., K.
Nagakura, and A. Kijima. 2000. Fish Gen. Breed.
Sci., 29: 69-80. In Japanese with English summary.

[Miyagi Prefectural Freshwater Fisheries Experi-
ment Station, Yoshida, Taiwa-cho, Miyagi 981-
3625, Japan]

00-068 Genetic variability of masu salmon in Hok-
kaido, by restriction fragment length polymorphism
analysis of mitochondrial DNA. Suzuki, K., T. Ko-
bayashi, T. Matsuishi, and K. Numachi. 2000. Nip-
pon Suisan Gakkaishi, 66: 639-646. In Japanese
with English summary. [Hokkaido Fish Hatchery,
Kitakashiwagi, Eniwa, Hokkaido 061-1433, Japan]

00-069 A trial to get rid of recessive albino charac-
teristics from normal color rainbow trout Oncorhyn-
chus mykiss. Suzuki, S., Y. Ootomo, and K. Suzuki.
2000. Bull. Saitama Pref. Fish. Exp. Stat., 58: 23-26.
In Japanese. [Saitama Prefectural Fisheries Experi-
ment Station, Kitakohama 1060, Kazo, Saitama 347-
0011, Japan]

00-070 Studies on two types of all female allo-
triploid (rainbow trout, Oncorhynchus mykiss ×
amago salmon, Oncorhynchus masou ishikawae).
Tuzuku, N., T. Kuwada, M. Okazaki, T. Ichiyanagi,
and H. Usuda. 2000. Rep. Gifu Pref. Fish. Res. Inst.,
45: 13-21. In Japanese. [Gifu Prefectural Fisheries
Experimental Station, 2605 Hane, Hagiwara-cho,
Masuda, Gifu 509-2506, Japan]

00-071 Allozyme variability of Oncorhynchus nerka
in Japan. Winans, G. A., and S. Urawa. 2000. Ich-
thyol. Res., 47: 343-352. [National Marine Fisheries
Service, Northwest Fisheries Science Center, Con-
servation Biology Division, 2725 Montlake Boule-
vard East, Seattle, WA 98112-2097, USA]

00-072 Ploidies of gametes produced by putative tet-
raploid amago salmon induced by inhibition of the
first cleavage. Yamaki, M., and K. Arai. 2000. Bull.
Fac. Fish. Hokkaido Univ., 51: 135-152. In Japanese
with English summary. [K. Arai: Division of Marine
Science, Graduate School of Fisheries Science, Hok-
kaido University, 3-1-1 Minato-cho, Hakodate, Hok-
kaido 041-8611, Japan]

Diseases and Parasites

00-073 Natural and experimental infections of Cam-
pylobacter cryaerophila in rainbow trout: gross pa-
thology, bacteriology, clinical pathology and

Urawa － Bibliography of salmonids in 2000 37



chemotherapy. Aydin, S., N. Gultepe, and H. Yildiz.
2000. Fish Pathol., 35: 117-123. [Fisheries Faculty,
Canakkale Onsekiz Mart University, Karacaoren,
Canakkale, Turkey]

00-074 Effects of dietary β-carotene on the im-
mune response of rainbow trout Oncorhynchus myk-
iss. Camar, E., V. Kiron, S. Satoh, N. Okamoto, and
T. Watanabe. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 1068-1075. [De-
partment of Aquatic Biosciences, Tokyo University
of Fisheries, Minato, Tokyo 108-8477, Japan
(vizi@tokyo-u-fish.ac.jp)]

00-075 Possibility of anisakid larvae infection in
farmed salmon. Inoue, K., S. Oshima, T. Hirata, and
I. Kimura. 2000. Fish. Sci., 66: 1049-1052. [Central
Research Laboratory, Nippon Suisan Kaisha Ltd.,
Hachioji, Tokyo 192-0906, Japan (inouek@ori.u-
tokyo.ac.jp)]

00-076 Sequencing of gyrB and their application in
the identification of Flavobacterium psychrophilum
by PCR. Izumi, S., and H. Wakabayashi. 2000. Fish
Pathol., 35: 93-94. [Graduate School of Agricultural
and Life Sciences, The University of Tokyo, Yayoi
1-1-1, Bunkyo, Tokyo 113-8657, Japan (ninja@
vp.vm.a.u-tokyo.ac.jp)]

00-077 Disinfectant effects of electrolyzed salt wa-
ter on fish pathogenic bacteria and viruses. Kasai,
H., A. Ishikawa, Y. Hori, K. Watanabe, and M.
Yoshimizu. 2000. Nippon Suisan Gakkaishi, 66:
1020-1025. In Japanese with English summary.
[Mamoru Yoshimizu: Graduate School of Fisheries
Science, Hokkaido University, Minato, Hakodate,
Hokkaido 041-8611, Japan (yosimizu@fish.hokudai.
ac.jp)]

00-078 The uptake of fluorescent microspheres into
the skin, fins and gills of rainbow trout during im-
mersion. Kiryu, I., M. Ototake, T. Nakanishi, and H.
Wakabayashi. 2000. Fish Pathol., 35: 41-48. [Na-
tional Research Institute of Aquaculture, 224-1 Hi-
ruta, Tamaki, Mie 519-0423, Japan (ikunari@nria-
tmk.affrc.go.jp)]

00-079 Transfer of fluorescent microspheres from
the integumental tissues to the kidney and spleen in
rainbow trout. Kiryu, I., M. Ototake, T. Nakanishi,
and H. Wakabayashi. 2000. Fish Pathol., 35: 165-

166. [National Research Institute of Aquaculture,
224-1 Hiruta, Tamaki, Mie 519-0423, Japan (ikunari
@nria-tmk.affrc.go.jp)]

00-080 Studies on factors for the blue-sac disease
occurrence and their affecting period in the Japanese
charr. Koike, T., and H. Hosoya. 2000. Rep. Niigata
Pref. Inland Water Fish. Exp. Stat., 24: 36-42. In
Japanese with English summary. [Niigata Prefec-
tural Inland Water Fisheries Experimental Station,
2650 Ookawara-cho, Nagaoka, Niigata 940-1137, Ja-
pan]

00-081 Waterborne transmission of Flavobacterium
psychrophilum in coho salmon eggs. Kumagai, A.,
S. Yamaoka, K. Takahashi, H. Fukuda, and H. Waka-
bayashi. 2000. Fish Pathol., 35: 25-28. [National Re-
search Institute of Aquaculture, Fisheries Agency,
Nansei, Mie 516-0193, Japan (akumagai@nria.
affrc.go.jp)]

00-082 Characterization of monoclonal antibodies
against antigens shared with neutrophils and macro-
phages in rainbow trout Oncorhynchus mykiss. Ku-
roda, A., N. Okamoto, and H. Fukuda. 2000. Fish
Pathol., 35: 205-213. [Hideo Fukuda: Department of
Aquatic Biosciences, Tokyo University of Fisheries,
Konan 4, Minato, Tokyo 108-8477, Japan (hfukuda
@s4201.tokyo-u-fish.ac.jp)]

00-083 In situ hybridization for detection of the mi-
crosporidian parasite Glugea plecoglossi by using
rainbow trout as an experimental infection model.
Lee, S. -J., H. Yokoyama, K. Ogawa, and H. Waka-
bayashi. 2000. Fish Pathol., 35: 79-84. [Department
of Aquatic Bioscience, Graduate School of Agricul-
tural and Life Sciences, The University of Tokyo,
Yayoi 1-1-1, Bunkyo, Tokyo 113-8657, Japan
(aa07086@mail.ecc.u-tokyo.ac.jp]

00-084 Effectiveness ofβ-haemolytic streptococcal
bacterin by injection against yamame salmon (On-
corhynchus masou masou). Nakai, Y., and I. Ko-
matu. 2000. Rep. Gifu Pref. Fish. Res. Inst., 45: 39-
42. In Japanese. [Gifu Prefectural Fisheries Experi-
mental Station, 2605 Hane, Hagiwara-cho, Masuda,
Gifu 509-2506, Japan]

00-085 Investigation on drug sensitivity of fish
pathogenic bacteria isolated from salmonids in pri-

さけ・ます資源管理センター研報 Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 4, 200138



vate trout farms in Saitama Prefecture (1995-1998).
Suzuki, K., S. Suzuki, and Y. Ootomo. 2000. Bull.
Saitama Pref. Fish. Exp. Stat., 58: 33-44. In Japa-
nese. [Saitama Prefectural Fisheries Experiment Sta-
tion, Kitakohama 1060, Kazo, Saitama 347-0011,
Japan]

00-086 Microbiological hazard analysis in ikura
processing plant in Hokkaido. Takeshi, K., H. Te-
zuka, N. Nakamura, E. Kumazawa, M. Yonekawa,
M. Kitagawa, K. Nishi, and S. Makino. 2000. Rep.
Hokkaido Inst. Public Health, 50: 17-26. In Japa-
nese. [Hokkaido Institute of Public Health, West 12,
North 19, North Ward, Sapporo 060-0819, Japan]

00-087 An investigation into the larval energetics
and settlement of the sea louse, Lepeophtheirus sal-
monis, an ectoparasitic copepod of Atlantic salmon,
Salmo salar. Tucker, C. S., C. Sommerville, and R.
Wootten. 2000. Fish Pathol., 35: 137-143. [National

Research Institute of Fisheries Science, 2-12-4 Fu-
kuura, Kanazawa-ku, Yokohama, Kanagawa 236-
8648, Japan]

Toxicology

00-088 Toxicity of agricultural chemicals to fish-
XXIII. Kuge, T., H. Arai, Y. Kakita, A. Nakano, and
K. Yoshizawa. 2000. Rep. Gunma Fish. Exp. Stat.,
6: 1-2. In Japanese. [Gunma Fisheries Experiment
Station, 13 Shikishima-cho, Maebashi, Gunma 371-
0036, Japan]

Economy

00-089 Demand for marine products in Japan. Tada,
M. 2000. Bull. Natl. Res. Inst. Fish. Sci., 15: 1-10.
[National Research Institute of Fisheries Science,
Fukuura, Kanazawa, Yokohama 236-8648, Japan]

Urawa － Bibliography of salmonids in 2000 39



さけ・ます資源管理センター研報 Bull. Natl. Salmon Resources Center, No. 4, 200140

Abe, K. 00-030.
Adachi, S. 00-046.
Aida, K. 00-047, 00-051, 00-055.
Aikawa, H. 00-037.
Akiyama, S. 00-031.
Akiyama, T. 00-024, 00-060.
Amano, M. 00-047.
Anbo, A. 00-012.
Ando, H. 00-008, 00-049.
Anma, G. 00-015.
Aoki, T. 00-058.
Arai, H. 00-088.
Arai, K. 00-072.
Ashihara, M. 00-055.
Aydin, K. Y. 00-015.
Aydin, S. 00-073.
Azuma, S. 00-002.
Azuma, T. 00-057.
Ban, M. 00-008, 00-041, 00-042,

00-049.
Boehlert, G. W. 00-015.
Camar, E. 00-074.
Carlson, H. R. 00-015.
Chiba, A. 00-048.
Chiba, H. 00-052.
Chida, Y. 00-046.
Daido, H. 00-007.
Davis, N. D. 00-011, 00-015.
El-Mowafi, A. F. A. 00-021.
Endo, K. 00-040.
Friedland, K. D. 00-015.
Fujimori, Y. 00-030, 00-032.
Fukuda, Ha. 00-043.
Fukuda, Hi. 00-081, 00-082.
Fukuwaka, M. 00-028.
Gen, K. 00-055.
Goto, T. 00-031.
Gultepe, N. 00-073.
Hara, A. 00-043.
Hara, T. 00-027.
Hayashi, F. 00-026.
Hiramatsu, N. 00-043.
Hirata, T. 00-075.
Honma, Y. 00-048.
Hori, Y. 00-077.
Hosino, M. 00-013.
Hosoya, H. 00-080.

Ichiyanagi, T. 00-035, 00-062, 00-
070.

Ikuta, K. 00-047, 00-057.
Imabayashi, H. 00-034.
Imai, H. 00-002.
Inoue, K. 00-075.
Ishida, K. 00-059.
Ishida, Y. 00-010, 00-028.
Ishikawa, A. 00-077.
Itamoto, K. 00-029.
Ito, T. 00-025.
Iwata, M. 00-052.
Izumi, S. 00-076.
Kakita, Y. 00-088.
Kambegawa, A. 00-052.
Kamei, M. 00-007.
Kanda, N. 00-063.
Kanno, Y. 00-038.
Kasai, H. 00-077.
Kato, K. 00-016.
Kawai, K. 00-034.
Kawazoe, I. 00-051.
Kijima, A. 00-064, 00-067.
Kikuchi, K. 00-055.
Kimura, I. 00-075.
Kimura, S. 00-066.
Kiriyama, T. 00-002.
Kiron, V. 00-074.
Kiryu, I. 00-078, 00-079.
Kitagawa, M. 00-086.
Kitahashi, T. 00-008.
Kitamura, M. 00-043.
Kitamura, S. 00-047, 00-057.
Kobayashi, M. 00-055.
Kobayashi, Ta. 00-068.
Kobayashi, To. 00-044.
Kohara, M. 00-039.
Koike, T. 00-001, 00-009, 00-

020, 00-080.
Komatu, I. 00-084.
Kuge, T. 00-088.
Kumagai, A. 00-081.
Kumazawa, E. 00-086.
Kunisaki, N. 00-066.
Kuroda, A. 00-082.
Kuwada, T. 00-035, 00-036, 00-

062, 00-070.

Lee, S. -J. 00-083.
Leonard, D. R. 00-045.
Leonard, J. B. K. 00-045.
Lygren, B. 00-021.
Maage, A. 00-021.
Maekawa, K. 00-006.
Makino, S. 00-086.
Mano, S. 00-022.
Markovtsev, V. G. 00-010.
Maruyama, T. 00-023.
Masuhara, A. 00-034.
Matsuda, H. 00-027, 00-036, 00-

062.
Matsuishi, T. 00-038, 00-068.
Matsushima, S. 00-002.
Misaka, N. 00-022, 00-046.
Miura, T. 00-030, 00-032.
Miyake, Y. 00-019.
Mizuno, S. 00-046.
Mugiya, Y. 00-059.
Mukouyama, D. 00-061.
Munakata, A. 00-047.
Myers, K. W. 00-015.
Nagai, A. 00-037.
Nagakura, K. 00-064, 00-067.
Nagata, M. 00-005.
Nagoya, H. 00-017.
Nagura, T. 00-037.
Naito, K. 00-007.
Naito, Y. 00-008.
Nakai, Y. 00-084.
Nakajima, M. 00-005, 00-025.
Nakamura, N. 00-086.
Nakamura, T. 00-023.
Nakanishi, T. 00-078, 00-079.
Nakano, A. 00-088.
Nakano, S. 00-019.
Nashimoto, K. 00-032.
Nishi, K. 00-086.
Numachi, K. 00-068.
Odazawa, I. 00-026.
Ogawa, K. 00-083.
Ohkuma, K. 00-010, 00-011.
Ohmori, H. 00-005.
Ohta, H. 00-017.
Oka, S. 00-048.
Okamoto, N. 00-074, 00-082.

Author Index



Urawa － Bibliography of salmonids in 2000 41

Okazaki, M. 00-035, 00-070.
Okubo, T. 00-046.
Ono, S. 00-037.
Oohara, I. 00-065.
Ootomo, Y. 00-069, 00-085.
Oshima, S. 00-075.
Otobe, H. 00-012.
Ototake, M. 00-078, 00-079.
Oya, M. 00-001.
Rassadnikov, O. A. 00-010.
Saito, K. 00-027.
Saito, M. 00-066.
Saito, S. 00-008.
Saito, T. 00-018, 00-019.
Sakagami, Y. 00-007.
Salam, Md. A. 00-049.
Sato, G. 00-013.
Sato, K. 00-050.
Sato, N. 00-051.
Satoh, R. 00-052.
Satoh, S. 00-074.
Sawamoto, Y. 00-039.
Seki, Y. 00-013.
Shibakuki, M. 00-033.
Shibata, S. 00-053.
Shikata, T. 00-053.
Shima, T. 00-024.
Shimizu, M. 00-043.
Shimizu, S. 00-030, 00-032.
Shimoda, K. 00-004, 00-054.
Shinobori, J. 00-053.
Shiraishi, M. 00-024.
Shoji, T. 00-050.
Sommerville, C. 00-087.
Suetake, H. 00-055.
Suto, A. 00-064, 00-067.
Suzuki, K. 00-003, 00-069, 00-

085.

Suzuki, K. T. 00-005, 00-068.
Suzuki, S. 00-069, 00-085.
Suzuki, Y. 00-051.
Tabata, M. 00-024.
Tada, M. 00-089.
Tago, O. 00-026.
Tago, Y. 00-002, 00-014.
Takada, T. 00-038.
Takagi, Y. 00-012, 00-056, 00-

059.
Takahashi, K. 00-033, 00-081.
Takakado, K. 00-053.
Takashima, Y. 00-038.
Takeshi, K. 00-086.
Takeuchi, K. 00-004.
Tamate, T. 00-006.
Tanaka, H. 00-008.
Tanaka, S. 00-003.
Taniguchi, Y. 00-019.
Tezuka, H. 00-086.
Tsujimoto, R. 00-002.
Tsujino, K. 00-007.
Tsukada, T. 00-064.
Tsukamoto, K. 00-001.
Tsukisaka, M. 00-039.
Tucker, C. S. 00-087.
Tuzuku, N. 00-035, 00-036, 00-

070.
Uchida, T. 00-013.
Ueda, H. 00-008, 00-040, 00-045,

00-049, 00-050.
Ueda, K. 00-033.
Uehara, K. 00-007.
Ueno, K. 00-044.
Ueno, R. 00-058.
Ueno, Y. 00-011, 00-015.
Unuma, T. 00-017, 00-024, 00-

060.

Ura, K. 00-046.
Urabe, H. 00-019.
Urano, A. 00-008, 00-049.
Urano, N. 00-066.
Urawa, S. 00-011, 00-015, 00-

028, 00-071.
Usuda, H. 00-035, 00-070.
Wakabayashi, H. 00-076, 00-078,

00-079, 00-081, 00-083.
Walker, R. V. 00-015.
Watanabe, K. 00-077.
Watanabe, T. 00-074.
Winans, G. A. 00-071.
Wootten, R. 00-087.
Yada, T. 00-057.
Yamada, H. 00-052.
Yamaguchi, Kat. 00-061.
Yamaguchi, Kaz. 00-023.
Yamaki, M. 00-072.
Yamamoto, S. 00-039.
Yamamoto, Ta. 00-024, 00-060.
Yamamoto, To. 00-040.
Yamaoka, S. 00-081.
Yamashita, K. 00-004.
Yamashita, T. 00-058.
Yamauchi, K. 00-046.
Yamauchi, R. 00-061.
Yanagawa, T. 00-016.
Yasui, Y. 00-002.
Yildiz, H. 00-073.
Yokoyama, H. 00-083.
Yonekawa, M. 00-086.
Yoshida, T. 00-004.
Yoshimizu, M. 00-077.
Yoshiura, Y. 00-055.
Yoshizawa, K. 00-088.


